

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE REQUESTING THE PERRY COUNTY AUDITOR TO CERTIFY TO THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE THE TOTAL CURRENT TAX VALUATION OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE AND THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF REVENUE THAT WILL BE GENERATED BY A RENEWAL TAX OF ONE (1.0) MILL LEVIED FOR CURRENT EXPENSES OF THE SUBDIVISION IN EXCESS OF THE 10 MILL LIMITATION AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Thornville, which is the taxing authority of the Village of Thornville, finds that the taxes that may be raised within the ten-mill limitation will be insufficient to provide for the necessary requirements of the political subdivision and that it is necessary to levy a renewal tax of 1.0 mill, in excess of that limitation, for current expenses of the subdivision pursuant to Section 5705.19(A) of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, Council is hereby acting pursuant to Section 5705.03 (B) of the Revised Code to request the Perry County Auditor certify certain information to the Village of Thornville in connection with the proposed renewal tax of 1.0 mill for current expenses of the subdivision.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the Village of Thornville, Ohio, by two-thirds of all members elected thereto concurring that:

Section I: The Perry County Auditor is hereby requested to certify to the Village of Thornville the total current tax valuation of the subdivision (Village of Thornville) and the dollar amount of revenue that will be generated by a renewal tax levied upon the Village of Thornville in the amount of one (1.0) mill for a five (5) years for current expenses of the subdivision, in accordance with Section 5705.03 (B).

Section II: The foregoing certification shall be issued by the Perry County Auditor to the Village of Thornville within ten (10) days after the Auditor's receipt of this Resolution in accordance with Section 5705.03 (B) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section III: The proposed levy is a renewal levy of one(1.0) mill for the purposes set forth in Section 5705.19 (A) of the Revised Code, and specifically for current expenses of the subdivision.

Section IV: The amount of the renewal levy is one (1.0) mill on each one dollar of tax valuation, and the renewal tax is to be levied for a period of five (5) years. The additional tax shall be voted on at the election to be held on November 2, 2010, and the levy shall be a levy upon the duplicate for tax year 2011.

Section V: The Clerk is hereby directed to certify this Resolution to the Perry County Auditor.

Section VI: This Resolution is hereby declared an emergency measure necessary for the

AllESI:
Sandy Davis, Clerk of Council
Approved as to form:
D. Michael Crites, Solicitor